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Executive Summary for Allegany County Paper Gaming Office for 
Fiscal Year 2022

History

The Allegany County Gaming Office was created in 2003 as a self-support unit Responsible to the Finance Office of the 
Allegany County Government. The Authority to operate the Paper Gaming Officer and to guide it’s function can be 
found in Art. 27 of the Annotated Code of Maryland and adopted pursuant to the code of Public Local Laws of Allegany 
County. Our mission is to administer paper gaming activities within the county and to collect prescribed taxes from 
proceeds for allocation to Education and Fire and Rescue Unit.
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Fiscal Year 2022

This presentation only depicts revenues and trends for the past three years. Budget revenue projection for this year is 
identified below. One issue that haunts many Clubs, Convenient Stores and Taverns is the lack of sufficient labor to 
maintain hours. The second issue was due to the Covid – 19 idled many of the manufactures of paper gaming lost 
many employees and also have not recovered to full staff. Overall we have had another excellent year. 

  Projections:      Actual:

Gaming Taxes:  $388,800  Gaming Taxes:  $536,688

Tax Stickers:  $ 26,000  Tax Stickers:  $  28,400

Wholesaler Licenses: $    5,000  Wholesaler License  $    5,000

Totals:   $419,800  Totals:   $570,088

This report indicates an overall increase of Gaming Revenues of $150,288 or 36% from last year.
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Convenience Store Operator Revenues were down ($14,922) for a decrease of 19% ending with a total of 
$76,886 for the year.

Club Revenues were up $2,709 for an increase of 1.3% ending with a total of $210,577 for the year. 

Tavern Revenues were up $17,081 for an increase of 10% with a total of $185,010 for the year.

Liquor Store Revenues were down ($13,240) for a decrease of 21% ending with a total of $62,497 for the 
year.

Temporary Operator Revenues were up $1,631 for an increase of 5% with a total of $1,718 for the year.

Allocation for Education is $293,575 for a decrease of ($18,839) of 6% and 27 Volunteer Fire Units will be 
allocated a shared sum of $97,858 for the year.



Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund Revenues By Type
Fiscal Year 2022
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$510,159
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$575,729 $570,088
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund Revenues
Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Wholesaler License Fee Revenues

Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022

$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $5,000
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Projected
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Tax Revenues

Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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$543,429 $536,688

$388,800
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Projected
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund 
Sticker Revenues

Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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Paper Gaming Fund Tax Revenues By Month
Fiscal Year 2022
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40%
K & M

Keyser, WV
$213,269

35%
G & P

McConnellsburg, PA
$189,379

25%
Atlantic

Odenton, MD
$132,752

0%
Moran

Baltimore, MD
$1,289

Total = $536,688

Allegany County Paper Gaming
Wholesaler Fiscal Year 2022
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 FY 19  FY 20  FY 21  FY 22
Moran $227 $120 $- $1,289
Atlantic $121,174 $78,785 $108,750 $132,752
G & P $158,901 $101,375 $184,105 $189,379
K & M $196,757 $164,061 $250,575 $213,269
Total $477,059 $344,341 $543,429 $536,688

Tax Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming
Wholesaler Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Licenses By Type
Fiscal Year 2022

Club
21

30.0%

Tavern
27

38.6%

Liquor Store
6

8.6%

Convenience
5

7.1%

Temporary
11

15.7%
Taxed At 10% of Net Profit

Taxed At 40% of Net Profit

Total = 
70 

Licenses
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FY 22

FY 21

FY 20

FY 19

FY 22FY 21FY 20FY 19
Club 21182325
Tavern 27172323
Liquor Store 6466
Convenience 5455
Temporary 1121016
Totals 70456775

Allegany County Paper Gaming Operators Licenses By Type
Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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Club Tavern Liquor Store Convenience Temporary

Difference 
$2,709

FY 20 FY 20 FY 20 FY 20 FY 20FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 FY 22 FY 21 FY 22

Difference 
$17,081

Difference 
-$13,240

Difference 
-$14,922

Difference 
$1,631

Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund
Tax Revenues By Operator Type

Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

Differences are change for
FY 22 compared to FY 21
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Tax Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Type 
Fiscal Year 2022

39%
Club

$210,577

34%
Tavern

$185,010

12%
Liquor Store

$62,497

14%
Convenience

$76,886

0%
Temporary

$1,718

Total = 
$536,688
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Type
License % Versus Revenue % Fiscal Year 2022

Club
30.0%
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Licenses

Club
39%
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35%

Liquor Store
12%

Convenience
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Temporary
0%

Tax Revenues
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Taverns
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40% Tax RateLiquor Stores
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40% Tax Rate
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Municipal Versus Non-Municipal

Fiscal Year 2022

49%
Total 

Municipal
$264,298

51%
Total Non-
Municipal
$272,391

Total = 
$536,688
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35%
Cumberland

$189,340

6%
Westernport

$29,798 4%
Midland
$19,951

3%
Frostburg
$17,9201%

Barton
$7,288

Other
$536,688
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$138,917

$205,424$203,848

$339,581

$211,869

$324,819

Cumberland Other Areas

FY 20 FY 21 FY 22

Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Cumberland Area Versus Other Areas

Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

Difference Between
FY 22 And FY 21

$8,021

Difference Between
FY 22 And FY 21

($14,762)
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Tax Revenues
Other Areas (Excludes Cumberland)

Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022
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Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator
Top 20 For Fiscal Year 2022
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Net Income By Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator
Top 20 For Fiscal Year 2022

Total Net Income = $1,949,198
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Tax Revenues By Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator
Top 20 For Fiscal Year 2022

Total Tax Revenue = $536,688
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Allegany County Paper Gaming Operator Revenues
Clubs Versus Other Operators

Fiscal Year 2022

71%
Clubs

$9,354,823

29%
Other 

Operators
$3,741,460

Total = 
$13,096,283
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77%
Payout

$10,086,075

15%
Net Income
$1,949,198

5%
Cost Of Game

$632,828

3%
Tax

$428,182

Total Revenues 
$13,096,283

Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

76%
Payout

$7,224,699

76%
Payout

$10,635,894

77%
Payout

$10,086,075

5%
Cost Of Game

$511,552

5%
Cost Of Game

$690,856

5%
Cost Of Game

$632,828

3%
Tax

$332,168

3%
Tax

$487,893

3%
Tax

$428,182
16%

Net Income
$1,483,553

16%
Net Income
$2,182,664

15%
Net Income
$1,949,198

FY 20
Total $9,551,972

Games Sold 19,773

FY 21
Total $13,997,307
Games Sold 25,690

FY 22
Total $13,096,283
Games Sold 22,985
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76%
Payout

$7,140,580

17%
Net Income
$1,556,512

5%
Cost Of Game

$484,774

2%
Tax

$172,956

Total Revenues 
$9,354,823

Distribution of Club Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Club Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

75%
Payout

$4,958,460

75%
Payout

$7,282,247

76%
Payout

$7,140,580
6%

Cost Of Game
$382,991

5%
Cost Of Game

$524,410

5%
Cost Of Game

$484,774

2%
Tax

$130,731

2%
Tax

$193,362

2%
Tax

$172,956
18%

Net Income
$1,176,520

18%
Net Income
$1,740,213

17%
Net Income
$1,556,512

FY 20
Total $6,648,702

Games Sold 17,506

FY 21
Total $9,740,232

Games Sold 22,203

FY 22
Total $9,354,823

Games Sold 19,851
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79%
Payout

$1,736,041

10%
Net Income

$222,855

7%
Tax

$148,569

4%
Cost Of Game

$84,816

Total Revenues 
$2,192,281

Distribution of Tavern Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Tavern Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

79%
Payout

$1,183,985

80%
Payout

$1,869,120

79%
Payout

$1,736,041

5%
Cost Of Game

$68,146

4%
Cost Of Game

$89,571

4%
Cost Of Game

$84,816

7%
Tax

$100,165

7%
Tax

$155,891

7%
Tax

$148,569

10%
Net Income

$150,248

10%
Net Income

$233,837
10%

Net Income
$222,855

FY 20
Total $1,502,545
Games Sold 1,794

FY 21
Total $2,348,419
Games Sold 2,993

FY 22
Total $2,192,281
Games Sold 2,593
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77%
Payout

$484,210

10%
Net Income

$65,244

7%
Tax

$43,496

6%
Cost Of Game

$35,947

Total 
Revenues 
$628,898

Distribution of Liquor Store Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Liquor Store Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

77%
Payout

$551,723

78%
Payout

$751,496 77%
Payout

$484,210

5%
Cost Of Game

$33,489

5%
Cost Of Game

$43,745

6%
Cost Of Game

$35,947

7%
Tax

$52,230

7%
Tax

$66,457
7%
Tax

$43,496

11%
Net Income

$78,345

10%
Net Income

$99,685

10%
Net Income

$65,244

FY 20
Total $715,787
Games Sold 195

FY 21
Total $961,383
Games Sold 291

FY 22
Total $628,898
Games Sold 179
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79%
Payout

$681,164
11%

Net Income
$92,772

7%
Tax

$61,848

3%
Cost Of Game

$23,322

Total Revenues 
$859,106

Distribution of Convenience Store Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

37



Distribution of Convenience Store Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

78%
Payout

$509,976

77%
Payout

$730,930

79%
Payout

$681,164

4%
Cost Of Game

$25,079

3%
Cost Of Game

$32,949

3%
Cost Of Game

$23,322

7%
Tax

$48,391

8%
Tax

$72,098

7%
Tax

$61,848
11%

Net Income
$72,587

11%
Net Income

$108,146
11%

Net Income
$92,772

FY 20
Total $656,032
Games Sold 144

FY 21
Total $944,123
Games Sold 183

FY 22
Total $859,106
Games Sold 148
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72%
Payout
$44,080

19%
Net Income

$11,815

6%
Cost Of Game

$3,969

2%
Tax

$1,313

Total Revenues 
$61,176

Distribution of Temporary Operator Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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Distribution of Temporary Operator Revenues*
Fiscal Years 2020 - 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.

71%
Payout

$20,556

67%
Payout
$2,100

72%
Payout

$44,080

6%
Cost Of Game

$1,848
6%

Cost Of Game
$180

6%
Cost Of Game

$3,969

2%
Tax

$650
3%
Tax
$87

2%
Tax

$1,313

20%
Net Income

$5,853

25%
Net Income

$783

19%
Net Income

$11,815

FY 20
Total $28,907

Games Sold 133

FY 21
Total $3,150

Games Sold 20

FY 22
Total $61,176

Games Sold 211
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77%
Payout

$10,086,075

15%
Net Income
$1,949,198

5%
Cost Of Game

$632,828

3%
Tax

$428,182

Total Revenues 
$13,096,283

Distribution of Operator Gaming Revenues*
Fiscal Year 2022

*Based on games started during fiscal year.
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29%
Expenses
$149,355

41%
Expenses
$152,139

28%
Expenses
$159,177

31%
Expenses
$178,655

Fire + Rescue
$90,201

Fire + Rescue
$54,575

Fire + Rescue
$104,138

Fire + Rescue
$97,858

Education
$270,603

Education
$163,726

Education
$312,414

Education
$293,575

$510,159

$370,441

$575,729
$570,088

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22

Allegany County Paper Gaming Fund Distribution
Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022
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Education Allocations From the Paper Gaming Fund
Fiscal Years 2004 - 2022

45%
Mountain

Ridge High

School
$1,000,000

44%
Future

Projects
$972,895

4%
Cash Valley

Roof
$96,000

3%
Frost School

Heating
$78,000

2%
Eckhart School

Roof
$51,000

2%
BOE Electrical 

Upgrades
$35,351

Total 
Education 
Allocation 

$2,233,246
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Fire Allocations From the Paper Gaming Fund
Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022

$90,201

$54,575

$104,138
$97,858

Per Department
$3,469

Per Department
$2,099

Per Department
$4,005

Per Department
$3,764

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22

45



Expenses For Allegany County Gaming Office
Fiscal Years 2019 - 2022

72%
Payroll

$107,876

68%
Payroll

$103,939

71%
Payroll

$113,701

65%
Payroll

$115,659

Fringe Benefits
$32,479

Fringe Benefits
$32,398

Fringe Benefits
$34,554

Fringe Benefits
$35,672

Mileage, $5,426
Mileage, $3,372

Mileage, $4,346 Mileage, $4,403Other, $3,573
Other, $12,431

Other, $6,576 Other, $22,921

$149,355 $152,139 $159,177
$178,655

FY 19 FY 20 FY 21 FY 22
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Projected Allegany County Gaming Fund Revenues
Fiscal Year 2023

93%
Tax

$388,800

6%
Stickers
$26,000

1%
Licenses
$5,000

Projected = 
$419,800
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Projected Expenses For Allegany County Gaming Office
Fiscal Year 2023

69%
Payroll

$124,686

21%
Fringe Benefits

$38,295

4%, Mileage, $7,000

6%, Other, $11,125

$181,106
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43%
Expenses
$181,106

Fire + Rescue
$59,398

Education
$178,193

$418,697

Projected Allegany County Gaming Fund
Distribution - Fiscal Year 2023
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                                       Conclusion 

             This presentation and prior years are available www.allconet.org/gaming/presentations. 
 
              The public is invited to email the Gaming Office at gaming@alleganygov.org 
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